
 

 
 

 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 
 

18 October 2021 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Watford Colosseum, Watford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
 
Sandra Hancock  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk 
01923 278377 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: 8 October 2021 

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Town Hall 
Watford 

 

8 October 2021 
 

Councillor 
 

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Council of the Borough of Watford 
to be held on Monday, 18 October 2021 starting at 7.00 pm at the Watford Colosseum, 
Watford to take into consideration and determine upon the following subjects, namely: - 
 
1. Freeman of the Borough Ceremony - Luther Blissett DL  
 
 To formally confer the Freedom of the Borough on Luther Blissett DL. 

 
2. Apologies for Absence  
 
3. Disclosure of Interests  
 
4. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2021 to be submitted and signed.   

 
5. Official Announcements  
 
6. Mayor's Report (Pages 4 - 7) 
 
7. Questions by Members of the Council under Council Procedure Rule 10.0  
 
8. Questions by Members of the Public under Council Procedure Rule 11.0  
 
9. Petitions presented under Council Procedure Rule 12.0  
 
10. Business especially brought forward by the Chairman or the Head of Paid Service 

which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered as a matter of 
urgency.  

 
11. Sustainable vehicle options for Street Cleansing and Parks (Pages 8 - 16) 
 
 Report of the Contract Manager (Parks and Streetcare) 

 
12. Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles 2022- 2025 (Pages 17 - 68) 
 
 Report of the Licensing Committee 

 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

13. Motions submitted under Council Procedure Rule 13.0  
 
 The following motion has been proposed by Councillor Turmaine and seconded by 

Councillor Trebar – 
 
STOP FIRE AND RE-HIRE  
 
This council notes:  
 
UK companies are using the COVID-19 pandemic to change working practices and 
embark upon a concerted attack on employee pay and benefits with nearly one in 
ten workers being told to re-apply for their jobs on worse terms and conditions 
than before.  
 
Across Britain, thousands of workers are facing a “levelling down” of pay, 
overtime, holiday benefits and working conditions as a result of “Fire and Re-hire” 
tactics. These tactics are being deployed by companies in Watford and across the 
country, in stark contrast to the government’s stated promises and priorities.  
 
Workers are being given an ultimatum to either accept reduced pay and benefits 
or face the sack. This cannot be right. It is neither morally defensible, nor 
synchronised with creating a high wage, highly skilled economy.  
 
Sir Kier Starmer, the Labour Party, the TUC and others have united in condemning 
this disgraceful attack on workers’ rights and day to day behaviour.  
 
This council resolves to:  
 
Write to Watford’s MP and request them to support the banning of fire and re-hire 
practices.  
 
Write to the prime minister and urge him to bring forward legislation that 
prohibits fire and re-hire as is synonymous with his “levelling up” agenda.  
 
Refuse to enter into contracts doing business with companies using these tactics, 
in so far as this is legally possible, utilising and updating all necessary policies to 
achieve this. 
 

 

 
Donna Nolan, Managing Director 



Elected Mayor’s Report – October 2021 

 

Covid-19 Response 

Community protection and support 

The vaccination effort is continuing throughout the borough, with booster jabs now being 

rolled out to those who are eligible and thousands have been vaccinated at our very own 

Town Hall vaccination centre. The end of August saw another successful Super Sunday 

vaccination event in partnership with the NHS and Watford Football Club. I would like to 

thank eve
[...]
hicle options for Street Cleansing and Parks 
 

1 Summary 

 

1.1 Under the contract the council has with Veolia for managing the street cleansing and parks 

services the council has the responsibility for procuring and paying for replacements to the 

vehicle fleet. The current capital budget for replacing the fleet is £441,600 based on an 

estimate of like for like replacement. Currently the council has no electric or hybrid vehicles 

in this fleet. 

 

1.2 New vehicles are purchased to replace the fleet in 5 year cycles and part of the fleet is due to 

be replaced. Following discussions with the Mayor and Portfolio Holder officers have been 

investigating the possibility of replacing some of the required vehicles with electric or hybrid 

models.  

 

1.3 The report sets out what investigations have been undertaken by officers with regard to 

electric/hybrid alternatives and officers are recommending that 7 of the required new vehicles 

be purchased as electric alternatives. In order to do this an additional capital budget of circa 

£296,160 is required along with associated infrastructure costs at 3 sites (Wiggenhall, 

Woodside and Cassiobury Depots).  Officers have identified that £200,000 of this can be met 

from the current capital budget for Woodside Sports Village and the remainder can be found 

by costs savings within the overall budget. Virements between capital budgets in excess of 

£100,000 can only be approved by council. 

 

2 Risks 

 

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 

tolerate, 
terminate 

or transfer) 

Risk Rating 
(combination 

of severity and 
likelihood) 

Purchase prices of full 
electric and hybrid 
vehicles are 
significantly higher 
than diesel or petrol 
versions, costs of 
charging 
infrastructure are also 
high, and specialist 
maintenance 
providers may be 
required.   

Budgets exceeded. Additional budget 
to be requested 
and approved 
before 
procurement 
carried out. 

T
[...]
 Village 

project be vired into the capital budget for vehicle replacements for the Veolia contract.  

 
Further information:  
Hayley Page, Contract Manager (Parks and Streetcare) 
Email: hayley.page@watford.gov.uk 
 

Report approved by: Chris Fennell, Head of Leisure & Environmental Services 
 
 
4 Detailed proposal 

 

4.1 Introduction 

 

4.1.1 Watford Borough Council declared a Climate Emergency in July 2019 and set out a 
commitment to reduce the carbon footprint of the borough, with the ambitious goal of 
becoming carbon neutral by 2030.  The council’s Sustainability Strategy sets out how it intends 
to achieve this, which includes reducing emissions (such as from transport), and improving air 
quality. 

 
4.1.2 Watford Borough Council are keen to lead by example.  There is strong political support from 

Mayor Taylor and his Cabinet to introduce additional sustainable vehicles into our own fleet 
where practical and possible.  This ambition is even more of a priority in light of the 
government’s announcement to ban sales of new petrol and diesel engine cars and vans from 
2030.  

 
4.1.3 Electric vehicles still contribute to congestion and many councils and businesses have targets 

to reduce personal vehicle use.  However, many journeys and deliveries will still require 
vehicles, and electric vehicles offer a ‘clean’ way to meet this need.  Acquiring electric vehicles 
can lead to significant savings for the council to cut its carbon and nitrogen dioxide emissions 
from day one of operation of the new fleet units.  Ultra-low emission vehicles (ULEVs) are an 
excellent choice for local authorities, both financially and environmentally.  As well as much 
lower fuel costs, there are various grants and tax incentives for electric cars and vans, which 
enhance the business case for acquisition. 
 

4.1.4 There a number of environmental benefits when driven on electric power, ULEVs emit zero 
tailpipe carbon dioxide emissions.  Whilst the vehicles are on
[...]
.1.1 The current capital budget for replacing the fleet is £441,600. This is sufficient to replace 

existing with like for like replacements.  

 

5.1.2 The vehicle type with the largest quantity required is the 3.5t cage tipper at 10 units.  It is 

being proposed that 4 are replaced with diesel and 6 with electric.  It is also proposed that 1 

x diesel compact sweeper is replaced with electric.  This will have the following estimated cost 

implications: 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 14



Part A 

 
 

Current budget 

Current budget for replacing 10 x 3.5t cage tippers with like for like 
diesel replacements at £39,690 each 

£396,900 

Current budget for replacing 1 x compact sweeper with a like for 
like diesel replacement at £44,700 each 

£44,700 

Total £441,600 

 

Required additional budget 

 

Cost of replacing 4 x 3.5t cages with diesel at £39,690 each £158,760 

Cost of replacing 2 x 3.5t cages with electric at estimated £62,000 
each 

£124,000 

Cost of replacing 4 x 4.05t cages with electric at estimated £82,000 
each 

£328,000 

Cost of replacing 1 compact sweeper with electric at estimated 
£82,000 each 

£82,000 

  

Cost of charging infrastructure (the council’s existing supplier to 
be used) 

£35,000 

  

Contingency e.g. price inflation  £10,000 

  

Total £737,760 

Minus existing budget - £441,600 

  

Additional budget required £296,160 

 

5.1.4 It is recommended that £200,000 of the capital budget currently allocated to the Woodside 

Community Sports Village project be vired into the vehicle replacement budget. The 

remainder of the additional budget required would be met by cost savings made through 

projected vehicle replacement budgets tending to be higher than actual vehicle purchase 

prices. Should the cost be greater than the revised budget of £641,600 then the balance of 

electric vehicles to traditional vehicles would need to be revisited to come within budget. 

 

  

Page 15



Part A 

 
 

5.2 Legal issues (Monitoring Officer) 

 

5.2.1  The Group Head of Democracy and Governance comments that virements between capital 

budgets of sums over £100,000 can only be approved by council under the budget and policy 

procedure rules in the constitution. 

 

5.3 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection 

 

5.3.1 There are no implications identified in this report linked to equalities, human rights and data 

protection. 

 

5.4 Staffing 

 
5.4.1 There are no implications identified in this report linked to staffing. 

 

5.5 Accommodation 

 

5.5.1 Charging infrastructure will need to be installed at Wiggenhall Depot, Woodside Depot and 

Cassiobury Depot. 

 
5.6 Community Safety/Crime and Disorder 

 

5.6.1 There are no implications identified in this report linked to community safety/crime and 

disorder. 

 

5.7 Sustainability 

 

5.7.1 Purchasing electric and hybrid vehicles will work towards the council’s Corporate Plan and 
goal of becoming carbon neutral by 2030, fulfilling elements of the council’s Sustainability 
Strategy which includes reducing emissions (such as from transport), and improving air 
quality. 

 

 
 

Page 16



Report to Council – 18 October 2021 
 
Report of Licensing Committee – 30 September 2021 

 

Present: Councillor G Saffery (Chair) 
 Councillor Devonish (Vice Chair) 
 Councillors Crout, Feldman, Hannon, Hofman, Khan, Mauthoor, A Saffery, 

Smith, Stiff and Wenham 
 
Officers: Head of Community Protection 
 Senior Solicitor     
 Senior Licensing Officer 
 Business Compliance Officer 
 Democratic Services Manager 
 Democratic Services Officer  
 
There was the following recommendation to Council. 
 
14. Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles 2022 - 2025 
 
 The committee received a report of the Senior Licensing Officer detailing the 

public consultation of the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles 2022 - 
2025. 

 
 The policy was presented at July committee, which included a no casino 

resolution. There were three responses from the public consultation, none of 
which suggested amending or reviewing the statement of principles.  

 
 Councillor Hannon asked about the no casino principle, being approved by the 

council in relation to the full council meeting date of 12 October which had 
yet to occur.  

 
 The Senior Licensing Officer stated that the date of the full council meeting in 

the report needed to be changed as it was now to be held on the 18 October. 
The no casino resolution was in the report to reflect the current position and 
maintain the status quo. If the no casino recommendation was not agreed at 
council, Democratic Services would be consulted. 

 
 Following a question from Councillor Hofman regarding the no casino 

resolution, the Senior Licensing Officer stated that there had been no interest 
shown in opening a casino in Watford.  The policy regarding no casino was 
always dependent on national guidance and legislation, however there was 
some discretion in some areas. There was a possibility to depart from 
guidance if a good reason was provided. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 12



 
 In response to a further question from Councillor Hofman, regarding 

exemptions to the no casino resolution, the Senior Licensing Officer stated 
that there were exemptions under law to allow people to put on events that 
could be described as casino style nights.  There were occasional use or 
temporary use licenses for one off small scale events.  The resolution was for a 
permanent casino premises licence.  

 
 Councillor Hannon having asked about the distinction between large bingo 

venues and casinos, the Senior Licensing Officer stated that there were legal 
definitions between casino and bingo venues.  These were set out in the 
legislation. 

 
 RESOLVED – 
 

1. That the Licensing Committee recommends that the Council, acting as the 
licensing authority for the Borough of Watford, adopts the Statement of 
Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 as set out at appendix 1, to take 
effect from 6th January 2022 upon the expiry of the existing policy. 

 
2. That the committee recommends that the Council resolves under section 

166 of the Gambling Act 2005 that it will continue with the policy not to 
issue any casino premises licences as it believes a casino would detract 
from its aspiration to create a safe, prosperous and family-friendly town 
centre. 

 

Page 18



Part A  
Report to:  Licensing Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Thursday, 30 September 2021 
 
Report author: Licensing Manager 
 
Title:   Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles 2022 - 2025 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 The council is the local licensing authority under the Gambling Act 2005 and is 

required to review, consult upon and publish a policy document every three years. 
The current policy expires on 6th January 2022. 

 
1.2 Only minor amendments are suggested to the existing policy. 
 
1.3 A public consultation on the proposed policy was carried out between 14th July 

2021 and the 25th August 2021. 
 
1.4 Members are being asked to approve the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of 

Principles 2022 – 2025 that will take effect from 6th January 2022. 
 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Not 
implementing 
the policy 

The policy would 
expire and there 
would be no 
framework for 
dealing with 
applications made 
under the Act. As a 
result the council 
would not be able to 
effectively regulate 
gambling premises 
in the Borough. 

Ensure policy is 
properly 
implemented by 6th 
January 2022. 

Treat 2 

Legal 
challenge 

Negative perception 
of council and its 

Carry out 
consultation in 

Treat 2 

Page 19



from failure 
to properly 
consult 

licensing functions, 
and challenge 
through the Courts 

accordance with the 
Government’s 
published principles 
of consultation 

 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the Licensing Committee recommends that the Council, acting as the licensing 

authority for the Borough of Watford, adopts the Statement of Principles under the 
Gambling Act 2005 as set out at appendix 1, to take effect from 6th January 2022 
upon the expiry of the existing policy. 

 
3.2 The Committee recommends that the Council resolves under section 166 of the 

Gambling Act 2005 that it will continue with the policy not to issue any casino 
premises licences as it believes a casino would detract from its aspiration to create a 
safe, prosperous and family-friendly town centre. 

 
 Further information: 
 Oliver Rawlings, Licensing Manager 
 oliver.rawlings@watford.gov.uk 
  
 Report approved by: Justine Hoy, Head of Community Protection 
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 Background 

 
4.2 Under the Gambling Act 2005 the council is responsible for preparing a “statement 

of principles” setting out how it exercises its various responsibilities in terms of 
issuing premises licences, liaising with the Gambling Commission (a national co-
regulator), carrying out its enforcement functions and issuing permits for small-scale 
gambling such as machines in alcohol-licensed premises and registering small 
society lotteries. 

 
4.3 The existing statement of principles is due to expire on 6th January 2022. The 

council is required to update its statement of principles before the current one 
expires. 

 
4.4 In preparing the statement the licensing authority must have regard to the three 

licensing objectives of the Gambling Act, namely:  
 

• preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated 
with crime or disorder or being used to support crime 

• ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way 

Page 20



• protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 
exploited by gambling. The Gambling Commission states: “The requirement in 
relation to children is explicitly to protect them from being harmed or exploited 
by gambling”.   

 
4.5 To give the context for Watford, the following table sets out the current licenses 

issued and applications dealt with over the last three years. 
  

Type of Licence Issued in 2018 Issued in 2021 Applications 
Received (within last 

3 years) 

Adult Gaming Centre 1 1 0 

Betting Shop 19 17 (-2) 6 (all transfers) 

Bingo 1 1 0 

Club Gaming Permit 0 0 0 

Club Machine Permit 9 6 (-3) 3 

Gaming Machines 
(up to 2 machines) 

27 27 2 

Gaming Machines 
(3 or more machines) 

15 15 1 

Small Society Lotteries 79 69 (-10) 4 

Track Betting 0 0 0 

Totals 151 136 16 

 
 As can be seen the numbers of licences within Watford are generally very low and 

have decreased during the last three years. 
 
4.6 Currently, Watford is not one of the areas of the country where casino licences can 

be issued. However, the council is advised to pass a resolution that it will continue 
not to issue any casino licences in order to protect this position should the 
regulations regarding casino licences change.  This reinforces the council’s position 
of aspiring to create a safe, prosperous, and family friendly town centre, with a 
diverse night time economy.  The resolution is contained at paragraph 12.1 of the 
statement.  It is advised that this resolution be in force from 6th January 2022 upon 
the expiry of the current policy. 

 
4.7 Consultation 
 
4.8 A public consultation was carried out between 14th July 2021 and the 25th August 

2021. 
 
4.9 Officers can confirm that the following parties were consulted on this proposal, 

identified as responsible authorities under the Gambling Act, and parties who 
represent businesses and other persons within the Borough: 

 

Page 21



(a) Holders of premises licences, permits and gaming machine notices issued 
under the Act and their agents 

(b) Trading Standards (Hertfordshire County Council) 
(c) Residents of the Borough (residents’ associations) 
(d) Hertfordshire Constabulary  
(e) Gambling Commission 
(f) Hertfordshire Fire & Rescue Service 
(g) Hertfordshire Safeguarding Children’s Board (Hertfordshire County Council) 
(h) Development Management (Watford Borough Council) 
(i) Environmental Health (Watford Borough Council) 
(j) Her Majesty’s Revenue & Customs 
(k) Watford Borough Councillors  
(l) Hertfordshire County Council Director of Public Health  

 
Details of the consultation were placed on the council website and a public notice 
was displayed at the Town Hall from 15 July 2021. Letters and emails were sent to 
licence and permit holders and their agents on 15 July 2021.  

 
4.10 Consultation Responses 
 
4.11 Three consultation responses were received and these are shown in Appendix 2. 

None of these responses suggested any amendments to the revised statement of 
principles. 

 
4.12 Responses were received from: 

 Hertfordshire constabulary; 

 Watford Environmental Health; and 

 Hertfordshire Safeguarding Adults Board. 
 
4.13 Officer’s would suggest that the lack of responses to the consultation does not 

reflect on the quality of the consultation but is a result of: 

• The proposed changes only being very minor with little or no impact on 
existing licence holders or other stakeholders; 

• The previous policy having been fit for purpose meaning that there had not 
been any negative impacts from the operation of the policy from either a 
licence holder or stakeholder perspective. 

 
4.14 Officers are therefore proposing no amendments to the draft document approved 

for consultation by the Licensing Committee on 8th July 2021 which is attached at 
appendix 1. 

 
 
 
 

Page 22



5.0 Implications 
 
5.1 Financial 
 
5.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that there are no direct financial 

implications in this report.  
 
5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
5.2.1 The Group Head of Democracy and Governance comments that the legal 

implications are contained within the report.  
 
 
Appendices 

 

• Appendix 1 Gambling A
[...]
blic nuisance.  Any nuisance associated with gambling 
premises should be tackled under other relevant laws).  

 
 Each representation will, however, be considered on its own individual merits. 

 
 

5.4 Child protection 
 
 The licensing authority is required by regulations to state the principles it will 

apply in exercising its powers under Section 157(h) of the Act to designate, in 
writing, a body which is competent to advise the authority about the protection 
of children from harm.  The principles are: 

Page 34



 

 12 

 

 the need for the body to be responsible for an area covering the whole 
of the licensing authority’s area 

 the need for the body to be answerable to democratically elected 
persons, rather than any particular vested interest group etc. 

 
In accordance with the above principles, the licensing authority designates the 
Hertfordshire Safeguarding Children Partnership for this purpose. 

 
5.5 The contact details of all the responsible authorities under the Gambling Act 

2005 are available via the council’s website at www.watford.gov.uk.   
 

Page 35

http://www.watford.gov.uk/


 

 13 

6. Interested parties 
 
6.1 Interested parties can make representations about licence applications, or 

apply for a review of an existing licence.  These parties are defined in the 
Gambling Act 2005 as follows: 

 
“For the purposes of this Part a person is an interested party in relation 
to an application for or in respect of a premises licence if, in the opinion 
of the licensing authority which issues the licence or to which the 
applications is made, the person - 
 
a) lives sufficiently close to the premises to be likely to be affected 

by the authorities activities 
b) has business interests that might be affected by the authorised 

activities, or 
c) represents persons who satisfy paragraph (a) or (b)” 

 
6.2 The licensing authority is required by regulations to state the principles it will 

apply in exercising its powers under the
[...]
d 
 

Page 67



Richard Brown 
Environmental Health Manager (Business) 
Community Protection 
Watford Borough Council 
Town Hall, Watford, WD17 3EX 
 

Page 68


	Agenda
	6 Mayor's Report
	11 Sustainable vehicle options for Street Cleansing and Parks
	12 Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles 2022- 2025
	Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles 2022 - 2025
	Appendix 1 - Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles 2022 - 2025
	Appendix 2 - Consultation responses




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

COUNCIL 
 

18 October 2021 
 

 
Present: Councillor B Mauthoor (Chairman) 

Councillor A Grimston (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors P Taylor, D Allen-Williamson, N Bell, K Clarke-Taylor, 

K Crout, M Devonish, J Dhindsa, A Dychton, F Ezeifedi, 
S Feldman, I Hamid, P Hannon, M Hofman, P Jeffree, S Johnson, 
A Khan, P Kloss, R Martins, T Osborn, M Parker, J Pattinson, 
A Saffery, G Saffery, N Shah, R Smith, B Stanton, J Stiff, 
I Stotesbury, S Trebar, M Turmaine, D Walford, M Watkin, 
D Watling, R Wenham and T Williams 
 

Also present: Freemen of the Borough, Mavis Tyrwhitt and Norman 
Tyrwhitt 
 

Officers: Managing Director 
Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
Democratic Services Manager 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Democratic Services Officer (OE) 
 
 

 
 

32   Freeman of the Borough Ceremony - Luther Blissett DL  
 
The Freedom of the Borough was formally conferred on Luther Blissett DL.  
 

33   Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

34   Disclosure of Interests  
 
There were no disclosures of interest.  
 

35   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Council meeting held on 19 July 2021 were submitted and 
signed.   
 



 
2 

36   Official Announcements  
 

Sir David Amess MP 
 
The meeting noted with shock and sadness the fatal stabbing of Sir David Amess, MP for 
Southend West, which occurred on 15 October 2021, during a local constituency 
surgery. A minute’s silence was held in his honour. 

 
Remembrance Service 

 
The Chairman informed councillors of this year’s remembrance service to be held on 14 
November 2021 at the Peace Memorial. 

 
Watford Green Flag Parks and Green Space 
 

The Chairman noted and commended the Council on being awarded 17 Green Flags in 
this year’s Keep Britain Tidy announcement. 

 
Watford Rough Sleeper Count 
 

Councillors were notified about preparations for the annual Rough Sleeper Count. There 
was a call for volunteers for the event and councillors were signposted to the 
appropriate channels should they wish to participate. 

 
Black History Month 
 

The town was marking Black History Month with a series of events, including two 
exhibitions, “Trailblazers” and “Covid and Me”, at Watford Museum. The Chairman 
informed councillors that information on other events could be found on the Watford 
Black History Month website. 

 
16 days of action for White Ribbon 
 

Councillors were informed about the global #16DaysofAction challenge running from 25 
November to 10 December 2021. Watford Women’s Centre were calling on local 
residents and businesses to take action and help raise funds. Further information could 
be found on the Watford Women’s Centre Plus website. 

 
Chairman’s events 
 

The Chairman informed the council of events she had attended since the last Council 
meeting. These events included her book launch at Watford Museum, a visit to Watford 
Grammar School for Girls, and the Overseas Pakistan Lovers Hertfordshire 
Organisation’s Covid-19 Champion Appreciation Award 2021. The latter event honoured 



 
3 

local charities for their hard work helping the community throughout the pandemic.  
She thanked Councillor Hamid for his hard work in organising the event. 

 
 
 

37   Mayor's Report  
 
A report of the Mayor had been circulated with the agenda. 
 
The Chairman invited members to indicate whether they wished to ask a 
question of the Mayor.  Councillors Bell and Martins indicated that they wished 
to ask questions. 
 
Before responding to members’ questions, Mayor Taylor welcomed the students 
visiting from Watford Grammar School for Girls. Mayor Taylor also expressed his 
condolences over the passing of Sir David Amess MP.  He commented that the 
council had discussed the issue of members’ safety with the police and the way 
members operated would be continually reviewed to ensure their accessibility 
and safety.  
 

1.  Councillor Bell asked if following the brutal attack of a local resident and her 
subsequent petition with 350 signatures, the Mayor felt that enough work had 
been done to ensure women’s safety in the Oxhey Park area. Councillor Bell 
mentioned in particular, the impact that insufficient CCTV footage had on the 
police’s ability to apprehend the perpetrator. 
 
The Mayor responded, stating that there were numerous CCTV cameras around 
the town. The Mayor also advised that a visit had recently taken place in Oxhey 
Park with the Head of Community Safety and continuous work was taking place 
around Bushey Station in collaboration with the police. 
 
Councillor Bell welcomed the Mayor’s response and as a supplementary question 
commented that he felt the need for security had become ever more important 
in light of recent murders of young women in the UK. 
 

2.  Councillor Martins commended the Mayor of his Dementia Friendly work and the 
council’s Local Government Chronicle Award nomination. Councillor Martins 
then asked whether the Mayor would be encouraging businesses to invest in 
improving mental health. 

 
The Mayor responded by mentioning that Cabinet now had a portfolio holder for 
Health and Wellbeing. The new portfolio holder, Councillor Pattinson would be 
working to address mental health and was happy to work on these issues with 



 
4 

fellow councillors. The Mayor also noted that he recognised the importance of 
championing mental health especially now given the impact of the pandemic. 
 

38   Questions by Members of the Council under Council Procedure Rule 10.0  
 
Questions had been received from Councillor Bell.  The questions and answers 
had been circulated as part of the supplementary agenda and published on the 
internet. 
 

39   Questions by Members of the Public under Council Procedure Rule 11.0  
 
No questions had been received. 
 

40   Petitions presented under Council Procedure Rule 12.0  
 
No petitions had been received. 
 

41   Business especially brought forward by the Chairman or the Head of Paid 
Service which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered as a 
matter of urgency.  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

42   Sustainable vehicle options for Street Cleansing and Parks  
 
A report had been received from the Contract Manager for Parks and Streetcare 
regarding the purchase of electric/hybrid vehicles for replacements to the street 
cleaning and parks services vehicle fleet.  It requested approval for the transfer 
of funds to cover the additional costs. 

 
RESOLVED-  
 
That £200,000 of the capital budget for Woodside Community Sports Village 
project be vired into the capital budget for vehicle replacements for the Veolia 
contract. 

 
 

43   Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles 2022- 2025  
 

Council received a report from the Licensing Committee, which had taken 
place on 30 September 2021.  An updated version of the Statement of 
Principles had been published prior to the meeting, as the date of the Council 
decision had needed to be altered.   

 



 
5 

RESOLVED - 
 

1. That Council, acting as the licensing authority for the Borough of 
Watford, adopts the Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 
2005 as set out at appendix 1, to take effect from 6th January 2022 
upon the expiry of the existing policy.  
 

2. That Council resolves under section 166 of the Gambling Act 2005 that 
it will continue with the policy not to issue any casino premises 
licences as it believes a casino would detract from its aspiration to 
create a safe, prosperous and family-friendly town centre.  

 
44   Motions submitted under Council Procedure Rule 13.0  

 
Council was informed that one motion had been received. 
 
The motion was proposed by Councillor Turmaine and seconded by Councillor 
Trebar.  Following the publication of the agenda an amendment was submitted 
by Councillor Pattinson.  As a result of discussions between Councillor Pattinson 
and Councillor Turmaine the amendment was agreed and became the 
substantive motion.  
 
“This council notes: 
 
UK companies are using the COVID-19 pandemic to change working practices 
and embark upon a concerted attack on employee pay and benefits with nearly 
one in ten workers being told to re-apply for their jobs on worse terms and 
conditions than before. 
 
Across Britain, thousands of workers are facing a “levelling down” of pay, 
overtime, holiday benefits and working conditions as a result of “Fire and Re-
hire” tactics. These tactics are being deployed by companies in Watford and 
across the country, in stark contrast to the government’s stated promises and 
priorities. 
 
Workers are being given an ultimatum to either accept reduced pay and benefits 
or face the sack. This cannot be right. It is neither morally defensible, nor 
synchronised with creating a high wage, highly skilled economy. 
 
Labour and Liberal Democrat politicians in parliament have united with trade 
unions and others, across the political spectrum, to condemn this disgraceful 
attack on workers’ rights and day to day behaviour. 
 
 



 
6 

This council resolves to: 
 
Write to Watford’s MP and request them to support the banning of fire and re-
hire practices. 
 
Write to the prime minister and urge him to bring forward legislation that 
prohibits fire and re-hire as is synonymous with his “levelling up” agenda. 

 Refuse to enter into contracts doing business with companies using these tactics, 
in so far as this is legally possible, utilising and updating all necessary policies to 
achieve this.” 
 

 Members debated the motion. 
 
RESOLVED- 
 
This council notes: 
 
UK companies are using the COVID-19 pandemic to change working practices 
and embark upon a concerted attack on employee pay and benefits with nearly 
one in ten workers being told to re-apply for their jobs on worse terms and 
conditions than before. 
 
Across Britain, thousands of workers are facing a “levelling down” of pay, 
overtime, holiday benefits and working conditions as a result of “Fire and Re-
hire” tactics. These tactics are being deployed by companies in Watford and 
across the country, in stark contrast to the government’s stated promises and 
priorities. 
 
Workers are being given an ultimatum to either accept reduced pay and benefits 
or face the sack. This cannot be right. It is neither morally defensible, nor 
synchronised with creating a high wage, highly skilled economy. 
 
Labour and Liberal Democrat politicians in parliament have united with trade 
unions and others, across the political spectrum, to condemn this disgraceful 
attack on workers’ rights and day to day behaviour. 
 
This council resolves to: 
 
Write to Watford’s MP and request them to support the banning of fire and re-
hire practices. 
 
Write to the prime minister and urge him to bring forward legislation that 
prohibits fire and re-hire as is synonymous with his “levelling up” agenda. 
 



 
7 

Refuse to enter into contracts doing business with companies using these tactics, 
in so far as this is legally possible, utilising and updating all necessary policies to 
achieve this. 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 8.40 pm 
 

 

 


